fulfilled and the Completion took place on 21 May 2019. An aggregate of 165,000,000 Placing Shares
have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of
HK$0.105 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement. To the
best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, the
Placees are Independent Third Parties.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other expenses in
connection with the Placing from the gross proceeds, are approximately HK$17,000,000, which is
intended to be used for the general working capital of the Group.

- 1 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 165,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 9.26% of the entire issued share capital of
the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and approximately 8.47% of the issued
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon the
Completion:

As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after completion of the

Placing
Number of Shares Approximately % Number of Shares Approximately %

China Yinsheng Finance Limited (Note 1) 909,502,801 51.02 909,502,801 46.70
Sino Eminent Limited (Note 2) 804,157,697 45.11 804,157,697 41.29
深圳市藝華珠寶首飾股份有限公司 (Shenzhen

Yihua Jewelry Co., Ltd*) (Note 2) 804,157,697 45.11 804,157,697 41.29
Ocean Expert Investments Limited (Note 2) 804,157,697 45.11 804,157,697 41.29
Ms. LI Xia (Note 2) 804,157,697 45.11 804,157,697 41.29
Mr. CHONG Yu Ping (Note 2) 839,639,697 47.10 839,639,697 43.11
Flourish Zone Limited (Note 3) 149,455,740 8.38 149,455,740 7.67
Mr. CHEN Yin (Note 3) 149,455,740 8.38 149,455,740 7.67
Mr. LIN Feifei 146,415,076 8.21 146,415,076 7.52
CK Hutchison Holdings Limited (Note 4) 143,233,151 8.03 143,233,151 7.35
Other Shareholders
– Placees Nil Nil 165,000,000 8.47
– Others 503,946,336 28.27 503,946,336 25.87

Total 1,782,690,000 100.00 1,947,690,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) On 26 March 2018, (i) Sino Eminent Limited, (ii) Ms. Zhuang Rushan, and (iii) Flourish Zone Limited,
have pledged 304,815,204, 50,136,000 and 63,000,000 shares of the Company respectively in favour of
China Yinsheng Finance Limited as security for a loan facility provided by China Yinsheng Finance
Limited to Sino Eminent Limited (the “Loan”). In addition, Sino Eminent Limited have pledged an
additional 491,551,597 shares of the Company, which was obtained by it after the completion of the
rights issue on the basis of one rights share for every two existing shares held by the qualifying